

No. 22-30105

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MEXICAN GULF FISHING COMPANY, CAPTAIN BILLY WELLS, A&B CHARTERS INC., CAPTAIN ALLEN WALBURN, CAPTAIN KRAIG DAFCIK, VENTIMIGLIA LLC, CAPTAIN FRANK VENTIMIGLIA, FISHING CHARTERS OF NAPLES, CAPTAIN JIM RICKEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, NOAA, A SCIENTIFIC AGENCY WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; RICHARD W. SPINRAD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, A LINE OFFICE WITHIN THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, ALSO KNOWN AS NOAA FISHERIES; NICOLE R. LEBOUF, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-2312

Honorable Suzie Morgan, presiding

**OPPOSED MOTION UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 8
FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

A. Gregory Grimsal
GORDON ARATA MONTGOMERY
BARNETT
201 St. Charles Avenue, 40th Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-4000
Telephone: (504) 582-1111
Facsimile: (504) 582-1121
Email: ggrimsal@gamb.com

John J. Vecchione
Counsel of Record
Sheng Li
Kara Rollins
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210 (Telephone)
(202) 869-5238 (Fax)
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Fourth Amendment Claims | 4 |
| A. The GPS-Tracking Requirement Is a Search Under Both the Property- Based and Privacy-Based Approaches to the Fourth Amendment | 4 |
| B. The Closely-Regulated-Industry Exception Is a Privacy-Based Doctrine that Does Not Apply to Property-Based Searches | 6 |
| C. The ‘Closely Regulated Industry’ Exception Does Not Apply to Privacy- Based Searches in this Case..... | 7 |
| 1. Recreational Charter Fishing Is Not ‘Closely Regulated’ | 8 |
| 2. The GPS-Tracking Requirement Flunks the <i>Burger</i> Test for Warrantless Search of a Closely Regulated Industry | 12 |
| II. The Plaintiffs-Appellants Continue to Suffer Irreparable Injury..... | 18 |
| III.The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of Issuing a Injunction..... | 19 |
| IV.A Injunction Pending Appeal Is also Warranted Under <i>Ruiz</i> | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Baldwin Metals Co., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 642 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 18 |
| <i>Balelo v. Baldrige</i> , 724 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 15 |
| <i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>Calzone v. Olson</i> , 931 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) | 5 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... | passim |
| <i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)..... | 8 |
| <i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 3 |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition v. Attorney General</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Goethel v. Pritzker</i> , 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... | 3 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kilgore v. City of South El Monte</i> , 3 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle, et al. v. Baltimore Police Dept., et al.</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 5 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 19 |

Lesser v. Espy,
 34 F.3d 1301 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 8

New York v. Burger,
 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....8, 13, 17

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 3, 4

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation,
 840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 16

Rivera-Corraliza v. Morales,
 794 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015) 11, 12

Ruiz v. Estelle,
 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 20

Ruiz v. Estelle,
 666 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 20

Rush v. Obledo,
 756 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Smith v. United States, |
 568 U.S. 106 (2013)..... 16

Taylor v. City of Saginaw,
 11 F.4th 483 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 10

Taylor v. City of Saginaw,
 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 4

Texas v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 19

U.S. v. Raub,
 637 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 9, 10

United States v. Biswell,
 406 U.S. 311 (1972)..... 8, 17

United States v. Hamad,
 809 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 11

United States v. Jones,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 4, 6

United States v. Williams,
 617 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc) 17

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 19

Zedeh v. Robinson,
 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....6, 7, 10, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend IV4, 7, 18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)..... 9, 14

Rules

86 Fed. Reg. 51,014 (Sept. 14, 2021)..... 2
86 Fed. Reg. 60,374 (Nov. 2, 2021)..... 2
*Electronic Reporting for Federally Permitted Charter Vessels and Headboats in Gulf of Mexico
Fisheries*, 83 Fed. Reg. 54,069 (Oct. 16, 2018) 1
*Electronic Reporting for Federally Permitted Charter Vessels and Headboats in Gulf of Mexico
Fisheries*, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,005 (July 21, 2020) 1, 14, 16, 19
